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Please read the manual for instructions for installation, use and maintenance

Fare riferimento al libretto istruzioni per installazione, uso e manutenzione

Priere de consulter la notice d'istruction pour l'installation, I'utilisation et I'entretien
Beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung fiir die Installation, Bedienung und Wartung
Raadpleeg de handleiding voor de installatie, het gebruik en het onderhoud

Se brugsanvisningen til installation, drift og vedligeholdelse

Montaj, kullanim ve bakim icin kullanim kilavuzuna basvurun

Za namestitev, uporabo in vzdrzevanje glejte priro¢nik z navodili

Ohledné instalace, pouziti a udrzby vychazejte z pokynl uvedenych v ndvodu
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MODEL (kWh] | [kWh] (%] (%] kwh] | [kwh] | [kwh] | [kwh] (%] %] (%] %]
AEROTOPT20EXT| 9139 - 106 - 17845 5895 - - 101 124 - -
AEROTOPT20REXT | 8809 - 110 - 17647 5542 - - 102 132 - -
AEROTOP T26 12955 - 1 - 24722 8220 - - 104 140 - -
AEROTOP T26R 12625 - 114 - 24523 7867 - - 105 146 - -
AEROTOP T26 /2 12845 - 112 - 24722 8220 - - 104 140 - -
AEROTOPT26 EXT | 12845 - 112 - 24722 8220 - - 104 140 - -
AEROTOPT26REXT | 12515 . 115 - 24523 7867 - - 105 146 = -
AEROTOP T32 14858 - 114 - 28525 9801 - - 107 144 - -
AEROTOPT32R 14528 - 116 - 28326 9458 - - 107 149 - -
AEROTOPT32 /2 14858 - 114 - 28525 9801 - - 107 144 - -
AEROTOPT32 EXT | 14858 - 114 - 28525 9801 - - 107 144 - -
AEROTOPT32REXT | 14528 - 116 - 28326 9458 - - 107 149 - -
AEROTOP T35 15816 - 119 - 29962 10311 - - 112 143 - -
AEROTOP T35R 15485 - 122 - 29763 9958 - - 113 148 - -
AEROTOPT35/2 15816 - 119 - 29962 10311 - - 112 143 - -
AEROTOPT35EXT| 15816 - 119 - 29962 10311 - - 112 143 - -
AEROTOPT35REXT | 15485 - 122 - 29763 9958 - - 113 148 - -




THERMODYNAMIC PERFORMANCE OF THE UNIT IN HEATING/COOLING MODE (EN14511)
PRESTAZIONI TERMODINAMICHE DELL'UNITA IN MODALITA RISCALDAMENTO/RAFFRESCAMENTO (EN 14511)
PERFORMANCES THERMODYNAMIQUES DE L'UNITE EN MODE CHAUFFAGE/RAFRAICHISSEMENT (EN 14511)

THERMODYNAMISCHE LEISTUNG DES GERATS IM HEIZMODUS/KUHLMODUS

THERMODYNAMISCHE PRESTATIES VAN DE EENHEID IN DE MODUS VOOR VERWARMING/KOELING (EN 14511)
TERMODYNAMISK ENHED YDEEVNE | OPVARMNING/K@LING

TERMODINAMIK UNITE PERFORMANSI ISITMA MODUNDA/SOGUTMA

MODEL AEROTOP T20 AEROTOP T26 AEROTOP T32 AEROTOP T35

1 Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature 30 °C/35 °C, outside air temperature 7 °C db/6 °C wb

2 | Nominal heating capacity kw 22,4 31,0 38,0 39,6
Power input kw 59 7,6 8.8 9,7
COP KW/kW 3,80 4,10 4,30 4,10

1 Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature */35 °C, outside air temperature 2 °C db/1 °Cwb

2 | Nominal heating capacity kw 16,8 22,4 27,4 30,3

3 | Powerinput kW 54 7,1 84 8.8
COP kW/kW 3,10 3,17 3,26 3,46

1 Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature */35 °C, outside air temperature -7 °C db/-8 °C wb

2 | Nominal heating capacity kW 14,6 20,0 24,4 26,1
Power input kW 5,6 74 8,7 8,7
COP KW/kW 2,60 2,70 2,80 3,00
Data in cooling mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature 23 °C/18 °C, outside air temperature 35 °C
Nominal heating capacity kw - - - -
Power input kw - - - -
EER KW/kwW - - - -
Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature 47 °C/55 °C, outside air temperature 7 °C db/6 °C wb
Nominal heating capacity kw 20,0 29,0 37,0 37,2
Power input kW 7,5 10,7 13,7 12,8
COP KW/kW 2,66 2,70 2,70 2,90
Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature */55 °C, outside air temperature 2 °C db/1 °C wb
Nominal heating capacity kW 14,0 22,0 26,9 28,2
Power input kW 7,4 10,5 13,4 12,4
COopP KW/kW 1,90 2,40 2,40 2,70
Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature */55 °C, outside air temperature -7 °C db/-8 °C wb
Nominal heating capacity kW 12,5 18,4 22,7 24,4
Power input kW 6,6 9,7 11,9 12,2
cop KW/kW 1,90 1,90 1,90 2,00

9 | Type of refrigerant R-407c

10 | Compressor Scroll

Expansion valve

Pulse Motor Valve




MODEL AEROTOP T20R AEROTOP T26R AEROTOP T32R AEROTOP T35R

1 | Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature 30 °C/35 °C, outside air temperature 7 °C db/6 °C wb

2 | Nominal heating capacity kw 22,4 31,0 38,0 39,6
Power input kW 59 7,6 8,8 9,7
Ccop KW/kW 3,80 4,10 4,30 4,10

1 | Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature */35 °C, outside air temperature 2 °C db/1 °C wb

2 | Nominal heating capacity kw 16,8 22,4 27,4 30,3

3 | Powerinput kw 54 7,1 84 8,8
COP KW/kw 3,10 3,17 3,26 3,46

1 | Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature */35 °C, outside air temperature -7 °C db/-8 °C wb

2 | Nominal heating capacity kw 14,6 20,0 24,4 26,1

3 | Power input kW 56 74 8,7 8,7
COP KW/kW 2,60 2,70 2,80 3,00
Data in cooling mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature 23 °C/18 °C, outside air temperature 35 °C
Nominal heating capacity kw 20,2 30,6 34,7 36,6
Power input kW 8,5 11,8 14 14,3
EER KW/kw 2,38 2,59 2,48 2,56
Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature 47°C/55 °C, outside air temperature 7 °C db/6 °C wb
Nominal heating capacity kw 20,0 29,0 37,0 37,2
Power input kW 7,5 10,7 13,7 12,8
COP KW/kwW 2,66 2,70 2,70 2,90
Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature */55 °C, outside air temperature 2 °C db/1 °C wb
Nominal heating capacity kw 14,0 22,0 26,9 28,2
Power input kW 74 10,5 13,4 12,4
CcopP KW/kW 1,90 2,40 2,40 2,70
Data in heating mode: heat exchanger entering/leaving water temperature */55 °C, outside air temperature -7 °C db/-8 °C wh
Nominal heating capacity kw 12,5 18,4 22,7 24,4
Power input kW 6,6 9,7 11,9 12,2
copP KW/kW 1,90 1,90 1,90 2,00

9 | Type of refrigerant R-407c

10 | Compressor Scroll

1

Expansion valve

Pulse Motor Valve




(ErP) TECHNICAL DATA - DATI TECNICI - DONNEES TECHNIQUES - TECHNISCHE DATEN

TECHNISCHE DATA - TEKNISK DATA - TECHNICKE DATA

MODEL AEROTOP T20 | AEROTOP T26 | AEROTOP T32 AEROTOP T35

13 | Air to water heat pump YES

14 | With supplementary heater NO

15 | Rated heat output [kw] 14 19 23 24
Annual energy consumption [(kWh] 9139 12845 14858 15816

17 | Seasonal space heating energy efficiency [%] 106 112 114 119

18 | Sound power level, outdoor [dB(A)] 66 68 68 73

19 | Sound power level, indoor [dB(A)] 59 59 63 68

20 | Declared capacity and coefficient of performance for heating at indoor conditions 20°C and outdoor temperature Tj, LWT 55°C

21 | Climate AVERAGE
ns [%] 106 11 114 119
Prated [kwW] 12 17,9 21 234
SCOP 2,71 2,85 292 3,06

16 | Annual energy consumption [(kWh] 9139 12955 14858 15816

22 |Bivalent temperature [°Cl -10

23 | Operating limit temperature [°Cl -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°cl 57

25 A: Capacity Tj =-7 °C [kwW] 12,8 18,7 23 24,6
A:COPdTj=-7°C 1,99 2 2,01 2,12
B: Capacity Tj=2°C [kwW] 15,8 22,2 27,2 29,6
B:COPdTj=2°C 2,59 2,7 2,69 2,95
C: Capacity Tj=7°C (kw] 223 309 38 39,5
C:COPdTj=7"°C 3,73 3,86 4,19 4,03
D: Capacity Tj=12°C [kw] 25 34,8 43 441
D:COPdTj=12"°C 4,33 5,09 572 4,77
F: Capacity Tj = biv kw1 12 17,9 21 234
F: COPdTj = biv 1,9 1,8 18 2,1

26 | E: Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kW] 12 17,9 21 234

27 | E:COPdTj = Operating limit temperature 1,9 1,8 1,8 2,1

21 Climate COLDER
ns [%] 101 104 107 112
Prated [kw1] 18,8 26,9 31,7 349
SCOP 2,60 2,68 2,74 2,87

16 | Annual energy consumption [kWh] 17845 24722 28525 29962

22 |Bivalent temperature [°Cl -10

23 | Operating limit temperature [°C] -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°C] 57

25 A: Capacity Tj =-7 °C [kw] 13,6 19,3 23,6 25,3
A:COPdTj=-7"°C 2,25 2,29 2,33 247
B: Capacity Tj =2 °C kW] 16,5 22,3 273 30,1
B:COPdTj=2"°C 2,95 3,03 3,09 3,31
C: Capacity Tj=7°C [kw1] 22,8 313 38,2 40
C.COPdTj=7°C 4,01 4,37 4,63 4,32
D: Capacity Tj=12°C (kw1 2572 349 43,2 443
D: COPdTj=12°C 447 532 544 4,92
F: Capacity Tj = biv kW] 12,9 184 21,7 239
F: COPdTj = biv 2,12 2,13 2,15 243

26 | E: Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kW] 12,9 184 21,7 239

27 E: COPd Tj = Operating limit temperature 2,12 2,13 2,15 2,43

21 Climate WARMER
ns [%] 124 140 144 143
Prated [kw] 14 22 26,9 28
SCOP 3,17 3,58 3,67 3,65

16 | Annual energy consumption [kWh] 5895 8220 9801 10311




MODEL AEROTOP T20 AEROTOP T26 AEROTOP T32 AEROTOP T35

22 | Bivalent temperature [°C] 2

23 | Operating limit temperature [°C] -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°C] 57

25 | ArCapacity Tj=-7°C [kw] - - - -
A:COPdTj=-7°C - - - -
B: Capacity Tj=2°C kW] 14,0 22,0 26,9 28,2
B:COPdTj=2°C 1,89 24 24 2,7
C: Capacity Tj=7°C (kW] 21,1 29,9 37,5 383
C:COPdTj=7°C 3,11 3,22 3,26 3,36
D: Capacity Tj=12°C (kW] 248 344 42,5 43,7
D:COPdTj=12°C 4,05 463 4,74 4,46
F: Capacity Tj = biv (kW] 14 22 26,9 28
F: COPd Tj = biv 1,89 24 24 2,7

26 | E:Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature 14 22 26,9 28

27 | E:COPdTj = Operating limit temperature 1,89 24 24 2,7

20 | Declared capacity and coefficient of performance for heating at indoor conditions 20°C and outdoor temperature Tj, LWT 35°C

21 | Climate AVERAGE
ns [%] 135 144 152 152
Prated [kw] 13,9 19 22,5 24,5
SCOP 3,45 3,67 3,87 3,88

16 | Annual energy consumption [(kwh] 8325 10686 12019 13046

22 | Bivalent temperature °C -10

23 | Operating limit temperature [°c -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°d 57

25 | ArCapacity Tj=-7°C kW] 14,7 20,1 24,5 26,2
A:COPdTj=-7°C 2,64 2,75 2,86 3,06
B: Capacity Tj=2°C [kw] 17,5 22,5 27,5 30,9
B:COPdTj=2"°C 3,48 3,53 3,69 3,84
C: Capacity Tj=7°C [kw] 234 31,8 384 40,6
C:COPdTj=7"°C 4,35 4,82 517 4,69
D: Capacity Tj = 12 °C (kW] 254 353 436 446
D:COPdTj=12°C 4,74 5,78 59 523
F: Capacity Tj = biv kW] 13,9 19 22,5 24,5
F: COPdTj = biv 2,5 2,5 2,6 29

26 | E: Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kW] 13,9 19 22,5 24,5

27 | E:COPdTj = Operating limit temperature 2,5 2,5 2,6 29

21 Climate COLDER
ns [%] 124 129 135 140
Prated (kW] 14,83 21 23,66 25,85
SCOP 3,16 3,30 3,44 3,58

16 | Annual energy consumption [kWh] 11504 15676 16954 17786

22 | Bivalent temperature °Cl -10

23 | Operating limit temperature [°C] -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°C] 57

25 A: Capacity Tj =-7 °C [kW] 15,1 204 24,8 26,5
A:COPdTj=-7"°C 2,80 2,94 3,08 3,32
B: Capacity Tj=2°C [kW] 17,9 22,5 27,6 31,2
B:COPdTj=2°C 3,70 3,74 3,95 4,07
C: Capacity Tj= 7 °C (kW] 236 320 385 408
C:COPdTj=7"°C 4,48 5,00 5,39 4,83
D: Capacity Tj=12°C [kw] 254 353 43,6 44,6
D:COPdTj=12°C 4,74 578 5,90 523
F: Capacity Tj = biv kW] 12,1 17,1 19,3 21,1
F: COPdTj = biv 2,37 2,35 2,25 2,67

26 | E:Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kW] 12,1 171 19,3 21,1

27 | E:COPdTj = Operating limit temperature 2,37 2,35 2,25 2,67




MODEL AEROTOP T20 AEROTOP T26 AEROTOP T32 AEROTOP T35
21 Climate WARMER
ns [%] 154 179 188 174
Prated [kwW] 16,78 22,37 27,39 30,32
SCOP 393 4,54 4,77 4,43
16 | Annual energy consumption [(kWh] 5700 6579 7671 9138
22 |Bivalent temperature [°Cl 2
23 | Operating limit temperature [°cl -18
24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°Cl 57
25 | ArCapacity Tj=-7°C [kwW] - - - -
A:COPdTj=-7°C - - - -
B: Capacity Tj=2°C [kw] 16,8 224 274 30,3
B:COPdTj=2°C 3,1 3,17 3,26 3,46
C: Capacity Tj= 7 °C (kW] 22,9 314 382 40,1
C.COPdTj=7°C 4,07 4,46 4,74 4,39
D: Capacity Tj=12"°C (kW] 253 35,1 434 44,5
D:COPdTj=12°C 4,6 5,55 567 5,08
F: Capacity Tj = biv (kW] 16,78 22,37 27,39 30,32
F: COPdTj = biv 3,1 317 3,26 3,46
26 | E:Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kKW] 16,78 22,37 27,39 30,32
27 E: COPd Tj = Operating limit temperature 3,1 3,17 3,26 3,46
28 | Degradation coefficient
Tj=-7°C
Tj=2°C
Tj=7°C 10
Tj=12°C
29 | Power consumption under different active modes
30 | Off mode (kW] 0,000
31 | Thermostat-off mode (kW] 0,010
32 |Standby mode [kW] 0,010
33 | Crankcase heater mode [kW] 0,080
34 | Back-up heater
21 | Climate AVERAGE
(T (3035) HT (47/59) (T(30135) HT (47/55) (T (3035) HT (47/59) (T(3035) HT (47/55)
35 Rated heat output [kw] 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 00 00 00
21 Climate WARMER
T (30/35) HT (47/55) [T(30/35) HT (47/55) T (30/35) HT (47/55) (T(30/35) HT (47/55)
35 | Rated heat output [kw] 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
21 | Climate COLDER
(T(3035) HT (47/55) (T(30/39) HT (47/55) (T(3035) HT (47/55) (T30/35) HT (47/55)
35 Rated heat output [kwW] 14,83 18,8 21 269 23,66 31,7 25,85 349
36 | Type of energy input Electricity
42 | Other items
43 | Capacity control Fixed
44 | Outlet temperature capacity control Variable
45 | Water flow rate capacity control Fixed
51 For air-to-water heat pumps: Rated air flow  [m?/h] 7300 8200 10000 11000
rate, outdoors
49 | The class of the temperature control Il
50 |Packages of Space Heater
| 106 112 114 119
Il without hot water storage tank 0 0 0 0
Il with hot water storage tank 0 0 0 0
Il 1,91 141 1,11 1,07
\% 0,75 0,55 0,45 042
vV 24 27 24 30
VI 20 22 35 24




(ErP) TECHNICAL DATA - DATI TECNICI - DONNEES TECHNIQUES - TECHNISCHE DATEN

TECHNISCHE DATA - TEKNISK DATA - TECHNICKE DATA

MODEL AEROTOP T20R | AEROTOP T26R | AEROTOP T32R AEROTOP T35R

13 | Air to water heat pump YES

14 | With supplementary heater NO

15 | Rated heat output [kw] 14 19 23 24

17 | Seasonal space heating energy efficiency [%] 110 115 116 122

18 | Sound power level, outdoor [dB(A] 66 68 68 73

19 | Sound power level, indoor [dB(A] 59 59 63 68

20 | Declared capacity and coefficient of performance for heating at indoor conditions 20°C and outdoor temperature Tj, LWT 55°C

21 | Climate AVERAGE
ns [%] 110 114 116 122
Prated [kwW] 12 17,9 21 234
SCOP 2,81 293 2,99 3,12

16 | Annual energy consumption [(kwh] 8809 12625 14528 15485

22 |Bivalent temperature [°C] -10

23 | Operating limit temperature [°Cl -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°cl 57

25 | ArCapacity Tj=-7°C kw1 12,8 18,7 23 24,6
A:COPdTj=-7°C 1,99 2 2,01 2,12
B: Capacity Tj=2°C [kw] 15,8 22,2 27,2 29,6
B:COPdTj=2°C 2,59 2,7 2,69 2,95
C: Capacity Tj=7°C [kw] 22,3 30,9 38 39,5
C:COPdTj=7"°C 3,73 3,86 419 4,03
D: Capacity Tj=12°C (kW] 25 34,8 43 44,1
D: COPdTj=12"°C 433 5,09 52 4,77
F: Capacity Tj = biv [kw1] 12 17,9 21 234
F: COPdTj = biv 1,9 1,8 1,8 2,1

26 | E: Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kW] 12 17,9 21 234

27 | E:COPdTj = Operating limit temperature 1,9 1,8 1,8 2,1

21 Climate COLDER
ns [%] 102 105 107 113
Prated [kw] 18,8 26,9 31,7 34,9
SCOP 2,63 2,70 2,76 2,89

16 | Annual energy consumption [(kWh] 17647 24523 28326 29763

22 |Bivalent temperature [°cl -10

23 | Operating limit temperature [°Cl -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°C] 57

25 A: Capacity Tj =-7 °C [kw] 13,6 19,3 23,6 25,3
A:COPdTj=-7"°C 2,25 2,29 2,33 247
B: Capacity Tj =2 °C [kw] 16,5 22,3 27,3 30,1
B:COPdTj=2"°C 2,95 3,03 3,09 3,31
C: Capacity Tj= 7 °C (kw] 228 313 382 40
C.COPdTj=7°C 4,01 4,37 4,63 4,32
D: Capacity Tj=12"°C [kw1] 252 349 43,2 44,3
D:COPdTj=12°C 4,47 532 544 4,92
F: Capacity Tj = biv kW] 12,9 184 21,7 239
F: COPdTj = biv 2,12 2,13 2,15 243

26 | E: Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kW] 129 184 21,7 239

27 E: COPd Tj = Operating limit temperature 2,12 2,13 2,15 2,43

21 Climate WARMER
ns [%] 132 146 149 148
Prated [kw] 14 22 26,9 28
SCOP 3,38 3,74 3,80 3,78

16 | Annual energy consumption (kWh] 5542 7867 9458 9958

22 | Bivalent temperature [°C] 2

23 | Operating limit temperature [°C] -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°C] 57




MODEL AEROTOP T20R AEROTOP T26R AEROTOP T32R AEROTOP T35R

25 | ArCapacity Tj=-7°C [kW] - - - -
A:COPdTj=-7°C - - - -
B: Capacity Tj=2°C [kw] 14,0 22,0 26,9 28,2
B:COPdTj=2°C 1,89 24 24 2,7
C: Capacity Tj=7°C kW] 21,1 29,9 37,5 383
C:COPdTj=7"°C 3,11 3,22 3,26 3,36
D: Capacity Tj=12°C kW] 24,8 344 42,5 43,7
D:COPdTj=12°C 4,05 4,63 4,74 4,46
F: Capacity Tj = biv (kW] 14 22 26,9 28
F: COPd Tj = biv 1,89 24 24 2,7

26 | E:Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kKW] 14 22 26,9 28

27 E: COPd Tj = Operating limit temperature 1,89 24 24 2,7

20 | Declared capacity and coefficient of performance for heating at indoor conditions 20°C and outdoor temperature Tj, LWT 35°C

21 Climate AVERAGE
ns [%] 141 149 156 156
Prated kw1 13,9 19 22,5 24,5
SCOP 3,59 3,79 3,98 3,98

16 | Annual energy consumption [kwh] 7994 10356 11689 12716

22 | Bivalent temperature [°C] -10

23 | Operating limit temperature [°C] -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°C] 57

25 | A: Capacity Tj = -7 °C (kw] 14,7 20,1 24,5 26,2
A:COPdTj=-7°C 2,64 2,75 2,86 3,06
B: Capacity Tj=2°C [kw1] 17,5 22,5 27,5 30,9
B:COPdTj=2"°C 3,48 3,53 3,69 3,84
C: Capacity Tj=7"°C kw1 234 318 384 40,6
C.COPdTj=7"°C 4,35 4,82 517 4,69
D: Capacity Tj=12°C [kw] 254 353 43,6 44,6
D: COPdTj=12°C 4,74 5,78 59 523
F: Capacity Tj = biv [kw] 13,9 19 22,5 24,5
F: COPd Tj = biv 2,5 2,5 2,6 29

26 | E:Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kW] 13,9 19 22,5 24,5

27 | E:COPdTj = Operating limit temperature 2,5 2,5 2,6 29

21 Climate COLDER
ns [%] 126 131 136 142
Prated kw1 14,83 21 23,66 25,85
SCOP 3,22 3,34 348 3,62

16 | Annual energy consumption [kwh] 11306 15477 16756 17587

22 | Bivalent temperature @ -10

23 | Operating limit temperature °C] -18

24 | Heating water operation limit temperature °C] 57

25 | A:Capacity Tj=-7°C [kw] 15,1 204 24,8 26,5
A:COPdTj=-7°C 2,80 2,94 3,08 3,32
B: Capacity Tj=2°C kw1 17,9 22,5 27,6 31,2
B:COPdTj=2"°C 3,70 3,74 3,95 4,07
C: Capacity Tj=7°C [kW] 23,6 32,0 38,5 40,8
C:COPdTj=7"°C 4,48 5,00 5,39 4,83
D: Capacity Tj=12°C [kwW] 254 353 43,6 44,6
D:COPdTj=12°C 4,74 5,78 5,90 523
F: Capacity Tj = biv (kW] 12,1 17,1 193 21,1
F. COPd Tj = biv 2,37 2,35 2,25 2,67

26 | E:Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kW] 12,1 17,1 19,3 21,1

27 | E:COPdTj = Operating limit temperature 2,37 2,35 2,25 2,67




MODEL AEROTOP T20R AEROTOP T26R AEROTOP T32R AEROTOP T35R
21 Climate WARMER
ns [%] 165 189 181
Prated [kwW] 16,78 22,37 27,39 30,32
SCOP 4,19 4,80 4,61
16 | Annual energy consumption [(kWh] 5346 6225 7318 8785
22 |Bivalent temperature [°Cl 2
23 | Operating limit temperature [°Cl -18
24 | Heating water operation limit temperature [°Cl 57
25 | ArCapacity Tj=-7°C [kwW] - - -
A:COPdTj=-7°C - - -
B: Capacity Tj = 2 °C (kw] 16,8 224 30,3
B:COPdTj=2°C 3,1 3,17 3,46
C: Capacity Tj= 7 °C (kW] 22,9 314 40,1
C.COPdTj=7°C 4,07 4,46 4,39
D: Capacity Tj=12"°C (kW] 253 35,1 44,5
D:COPdTj=12°C 4,6 5,55 5,08
F: Capacity Tj = biv (kW] 16,78 22,37 27,39 30,32
F: COPdTj = biv 3,1 317 3,46
26 | E:Capacity Tj = Operating limit temperature  [kKW] 16,78 22,37 27,39 30,32
27 | E:COPdTj = Operating limit temperature 3,1 3,17 3,46
28 | Degradation coefficient
Tj=-7°C
Tj=2°C
Tj=7°C 10
Tj=12°C
29 | Power consumption under different active modes
30 | Off mode (kW] 0,000
31 | Thermostat-off mode (kW] 0,010
32 |Standby mode (kW] 0,010
33 | Crankcase heater mode [kW] 0,080
34 | Back-up heater (not-available)
21 | Climate AVERAGE
(T (3035) HT (47/59) (T(30135) HT (47/55) (T (3035) HT (47/59) (T(3035) HT (47/55)
35 Rated heat output [kw] 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 00 0,0 0,0 0,0
21 Climate WARMER
T (30/35) HT (47/55) LT(30/35) HT (47/55) T (30/39) HT (47/55) [T(30/35) HT (47/55)
35 | Rated heat output [kw] 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
21 | Climate COLDER
(T(3035) HT (47/55) (T(30/39) HT (47/55) (T(3035) HT (47/55) (T30/35) HT (47/55)
35 Rated heat output [kwW] 14,83 18,8 21 269 23,66 31,7 25,85 349
36 | Type of energy input Electricity
42 | Other items
43 | Capacity control Fixed
44 | Outlet temperature capacity control Variable
45 | Water flow rate capacity control Fixed
51 rF;reia\gIJtsd—;vsrtser heat pumps: Rated air flow  [m?/h] 7300 8200 10000 11000
49 | The class of the temperature control Il
50 | Packages of Space Heater
| 110 115 122
Il without hot water storage tank 0 0 0
Il with hot water storage tank 0 0 0
1l 1,91 141 1,07
\% 0,75 0,55 042
vV 24 27 30
Vi 20 22 24




LEGEND:

T Consumo annuo di energia in riscaldamento d'ambiente- condizioni climatiche MEDIE
FR Consommation annuelle dénergie pour le chauffage des locaux-conditions climatiques MOYENNES
BE CV jaarlijkse energieverbruik - GEMIDDELDE voorwaarden
A |DK Det drlige energiforbrug rumopvarmning - gennemsnitlige klimaforhold
DE Fur die Raumheizung, den jahrlichen Energieverbrauch - durchschnittliche Klimaverhaltnisse
SLO  |Letna poraba energije za ogrevanje prostorov - povprecne podnebne razmere
CZ | VYTAPENI ro¢ni spotieba energie - Priimérné podminky
T Consumo annuo di energia in riscaldamento dell'acqua- condizioni climatiche MEDIE
FR Consommation annuelle délectricité pour le chauffage de I'eau-conditions climatiques MOYENNES
BE WW jaarlijks energieverbruik - GEMIDDELDE voorwaarden
B |DK For vandopvarmning det drlige elforbrug - gennemsnitlige klimaforhold
DE Fur die Warmwasserbereitung, den jahrlichen Stromverbrauch - durchschnittliche Klimaverhéltnisse
SLO | Letna poraba energije za ogrevanje sanitarne vode - povpre¢ne podnebne razmere
CZ TV ro¢ni spotieba energie - Primérné podminky
IT Efficienza energetica stagionale in riscaldamento d'ambiente- condizioni climatiche MEDIE
FR Efficacité énergétique saisonniere pour le chauffage des locaux-conditions climatiques MOYENNES
BE Seizoensgebonden ruimteverwarming energie-efficiéntie - GEMIDDELDE voorwaarden
C |DK arsvirkningsgraden ved rumopvarmning - gennemsnitlige klimaforhold
DE Jahreszeitbedingte Raumheizungs-Energieeffizienz - durchschnittliche Klimaverhéltnisse
SLO  |Sezonska energijska ucinkovitost pri ogrevanju prostorov - povpre¢ne podnebne razmere
(@4 Energeticka ucinnost sezonniho vytdpéni - Primérné podminky
T Efficienza energetica stagionale in riscaldamento dell'acqua- condizioni climatiche MEDIE
FR Efficacité énergétique pour le chauffage de I'eau-conditions climatiques MOYENNES
BE Seizoensgebonden verwarmen van water energie-efficiéntie - GEMIDDELDE voorwaarden
D |DK Energieffektiviteten ved vandopvarmning - gennemsnitlige klimaforhold
DE Die Warmwasserbereitungs-Energieeffizienz - durchschnittliche Klimaverhaltnisse
SLO  |Energijska ucinkovitost pri ogrevanju vode - povpre¢ne podnebne razmere
CZ Energetickd Ucinnost sezdnniho ohfevu vody - Primérné podminky
T Consumo annuo di energia in riscaldamento d'ambiente- condizioni climatiche PIU'FREDDE
FR Consommation annuelle d'énergie pour le chauffage des locaux-conditions climatiques PLUS FROIDES
BE CV jaarlijks energieverbruik - koudere omstandigheden
E |DK Det drlige energiforbrug rumopvarmning - koldere klimaforhold
DE Fir die Raumheizung, den jahrlichen Energieverbrauch - kéltere Klimaverhaltnisse
SLO | Letna poraba energije za ogrevanje prostorov - hladnejse podnebne razmere
CZ | VYTAPENI ro¢ni spotieba energie - Chladné&jsi podminky
IT Consumo annuo di energia in riscaldamento d’'ambiente- condizioni climatiche PIU' CALDE
FR Consommation annuelle dénergie pour le chauffage des locaux-conditions climatiques PLUS CHAUDES
BE CV jaarlijks energieverbruik - warmere omstandigheden
F |DK Det arlige energiforbrug rumopvarmning - varmere klimaforhold
DE Fur die Raumheizung, den jahrlichen Energieverbrauch - warmere Klimaverhéltnisse
SLO | Letna poraba energije za ogrevanje prostorov - toplejse podnebne razmere
(4 VYTAPENI ro¢ni spotfeba energie - teplejsi podminky
T Consumo annuo di energia in riscaldamento dell'acqua- condizioni climatiche PIU'FREDDE
FR Consommation annuelle délectricité pour le chauffage de I'eau-conditions climatiques PLUS FROIDES
BE WW jaarlijks energieverbruik - koudere omstandigheden
G (DK For vandopvarmning det arlige elforbrug - koldere klimaforhold
DE FUr die Warmwasserbereitung, den jahrlichen Stromverbrauch - kaltere Klimaverhdltnisse
SLO  |Letna poraba energije za ogrevanje sanitarne vode - hladnejse podnebne razmere
CZ TV ro¢ni spotfeba energie - Chladnéjsi podminky
T Consumo annuo di energia in riscaldamento dell'acqua- condizioni climatiche PIU'CALDE
FR Consommation annuelle délectricité pour le chauffage de I'eau-conditions climatiques PLUS CHAUDES
BE WW jaarlijkse elektriciteitsverbruik - warmere omstandigheden
H |[DK For vandopvarmning det drlige elforbrug - varmere klimaforhold
DE FUr die Warmwasserbereitung, den jahrlichen Stromverbrauch - warmere Klimaverhaltnisse
SLO  [Letna poraba energije za ogrevanje sanitarne vode - toplejse podnebne razmere
CZ TV ro¢ni spotieba elektrické energie - teplejsi podminky
T Efficienza energetica stagionale in riscaldamento d'ambiente- condizioni climatiche PIU'FREDDE
FR Efficacité énergétique saisonniere pour le chauffage des locaux-conditions climatiques PLUS FROIDES
BE Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiéntie in de omgevingslucht van de aarde- koudere omstandigheden
| DK arsvirkningsgraden ved rumopvarmning - koldere klimaforhold
DE Jahreszeitbedingte Raumheizungs-Energieeffizienz - kéltere Klimaverhdltnisse
SLO | Sezonska energijska ucinkovitost pri ogrevanju prostorov - hladnejse podnebne razmere
CZ Energeticka uc¢innost sezénniho vytdpéni - chladnéjsi podminky




T Efficienza energetica stagionale in riscaldamento d'ambiente- condizioni climatiche PIU'CALDE
FR Efficacité énergétique saisonniére pour le chauffage des locaux-conditions climatiques PLUS CHAUDES
BE Seizoensgebonden ruimteverwarming energie-efficiéntie - warmere omstandigheden
L |[DK arsvirkningsgraden ved rumopvarmning - varmere klimaforhold
DE Jahreszeitbedingte Raumheizungs-Energieeffizienz - warmere Klimaverhaltnisse
SLO  |Sezonska energijska uc¢inkovitost pri ogrevanju prostorov - toplejse podnebne razmere
CZ Energetickd Ucinnost sezénniho vytdpéni - teplejsi podminky
T Efficienza energetica stagionale in riscaldamento dell'acqua- condizioni climatiche PIU'FREDDE
FR Efficacité énergétique saisonniere pour le chauffage de I'eau-conditions climatiques PLUS FROIDES
BE Seizoensgebonden verwarmen van water energie-efficiéntie - koudere omstandigheden
M |DK Energieffektiviteten ved vandopvarmning - koldere klimaforhold
DE Die Warmwasserbereitungs-Energieeffizienz - kdltere Klimaverhdltnisse
SLO  |Energijska ucinkovitost pri ogrevanju vode - hladnejse podnebne razmere
CZ Energetickd ucinnost sezénniho ohfevu vody - VYTAPENIladn&jsi podminky
T Efficienza energetica stagionale in riscaldamento dell'acqua- condizioni climatiche PIU'CALDE
FR Efficacité énergétique saisonniere pour le chauffage de I'eau-conditions climatiques PLUS CHAUDES
BE Seizoensgebonden verwarmen van water energie-efficiéntie - warmere omstandigheden
N |DK Energieffektiviteten ved vandopvarmning -varmere klimaforhold
DE Die Warmwasserbereitungs-Energieeffizienz - warmere Klimaverhdltnisse
SLO | Energijska ucinkovitost pri ogrevanju vode - toplejse podnebne razmere
7 Energetickd Uc¢innost sezonniho ohevu vody - teplejsi podminky
IT Condizioni in modalita riscaldamento: temperatura acqua in ingresso/uscita scambiatore di calore 30°C/35°C, temperatura aria esterna 7°C db/6°C wb
FR | Données en chauffage: régime d'eau entrée / sortie échangeur 30°C / 35°C, température de I'air extérieur 7°C bs / 6°C bh
DE |Bedingungen bei Heizbetrieb: Wassertemperatur am Eintritt/Austritt des Warmetauschers 30 °C / 35 °C, AuBenlufttemperatur 7 °CTK/ 6 °C FK
1 BE |Condities in verwarmingsmodus: temperatuur water in inlaat/uitlaat warmtewisselaar 30 °C/35 °C, temperatuur buitenlucht 7 °C db/6 °C wb
DK |Betingelser i opvarmningstilstand: vandtemperatur i varmevekslerens indlgb/udlgb 30 °C/35 °C, omgivende lufttemperatur 7 °C db/6 °C wb
SLO |Razmere v nacinu ogrevanja: temperatura vode na vhodu/izhodu toplotnega izmenjevalnika 30 °C/35 °C, temperatura zunanjega zraka 7 °C db/6 °C wb
CZ  |Podminky v rezimu topent: teplota vody na vstupu/vystupu vymeéniku tepla 30/35 °C, externi teplota vzduchu 7 °C db / 6 °C wb (db = dry bulb = sucha
teplotni sonda, wb = wet bulb = mokréa teplotni sonda)
IT Capacita di riscaldamento nominale
FR  |Puissance calorifique nominale
DE |Nennheizleistung
2 BE |Nominaal verwarmingsvermogen
DK |Nominel varmeeffekt
SLO |Nazivna moc ogrevanja
CZ |Jmenovita kapacita topeni
[T |Potenza assorbita
FR  |Puissance absorbée
DE |Leistungsaufnahme
3 BE |Opgenomen vermogen
DK | Absorberet effekt
SLO |Tokovna poraba
CZ __|Prikon
T Condizioni in modalita raffrescamento: temperatura acqua in ingresso/uscita scambiatore di calore 23°C/18°C, temperatura aria esterna 35°C
FR | Données en rafraichissement: régime d'eau entrée / sortie échangeur 23°C / 18°C, température de |'air extérieur 35°C
DE |Bedingungen bei Kiihlbetrieb: Wassertemperatur am Eintritt/Austritt des Warmetauschers 23 °C/ 18 °C, AuBBenlufttemperatur 35 °C
4 BE | Condities in koelmodus: temperatuur water in inlaat/uitlaat warmtewisselaar 23 °C/18 °C, temperatuur buitenlucht 35 °C
DK |Betingelser i keletilstand: vandtemperatur i varmevekslerens indlgb/udlgb 23 °C/18 °C, omgivende lufttemperatur 35 °C
SLO |Razmere v nacinu hlajenja: temperatura vode na vhodu/izhodu toplotnega izmenjevalnika 23 °C/18 °C, temperatura zunanjega zraka 35 °C
CZ |Podminky v rezimu chlazenti: teplota vody na vstupu/vystupu vymeéniku tepla 23/18 °C, externi teplota vzduchu 35 °C
IT Capacita di raffrescamento nominale
FR |Puissance de rafraichissement nominal
DE |Nennkihlleistung
5 BE |Nominaal koelvermogen
DK |Nominel kgleeffekt
SLO [Nazivna moc¢ hlajenja
CZ |Jmenovité kapacita chlazeni




IT Condizioni in modalita riscaldamento: temperatura acqua in ingresso/uscita scambiatore di calore 40°C/45°C, temperatura aria esterna 7°C db/6°C wb
FR | Données en chauffage: régime d'eau entrée / sortie échangeur 40°C / 45°C, température de I'air extérieur 7°C bs / 6°C bh
DE |Bedingungen bei Heizbetrieb: Wassertemperatur am Eintritt/Austritt des Warmetauschers 40°C / 45°C, AuBenlufttemperatur 7 °CTK/ 6 °C FK
6 BE | Condities in verwarmingsmodus: temperatuur water in inlaat/uitlaat warmtewisselaar 40°C/45°C, temperatuur buitenlucht 7 °C db/6 °C wb
DK |Betingelser i opvarmningstilstand: vandtemperatur i varmevekslerens indlab/udlgb 40°C/45°C, omgivende lufttemperatur 7 °C db/6 °C wb
SLO |Razmere v nacinu ogrevanja: temperatura vode na vhodu/izhodu toplotnega izmenjevalnika 40°C/45°C, temperatura zunanjega zraka 7 °C db/6 °C wb
CZ |Podminky v rezimu topeni: teplota vody na vstupu/vystupu vyméniku tepla 40/45 °C, externi teplota vzduchu 7 °C db / 6 °C wb
IT Condizioni in modalita raffrescamento: temperatura acqua in ingresso/uscita scambiatore di calore 12°C/7°C, temperatura aria esterna 35°C
FR __|Données en rafraichissement: régime d'eau entrée / sortie échangeur 12°C/ 7°C, température de |'air extérieur 35°C
DE |Bedingungen bei Kiihlbetrieb: Wassertemperatur am Eintritt/Austritt des Wérmetauschers 12°C / 7°C, AuBenlufttemperatur 35 °C
7 BE |Condities in koelmodus: temperatuur water in inlaat/uitlaat warmtewisselaar 12°C/7°C, temperatuur buitenlucht 35 °C
DK |Betingelser i keletilstand: vandtemperatur i varmevekslerens indlgb/udlgb 12°C/7°C, omgivende lufttemperatur 35 °C
SLO |Razmere v nacinu hlajenja: temperatura vode na vhodu/izhodu toplotnega izmenjevalnika 12°C/7°C, temperatura zunanjega zraka 35 °C
CZ |Podminky v rezimu chlazenf: teplota vody na vstupu/vystupu vymeéniku tepla 12/7 °C, externi teplota vzduchu 35 °C
IT_ |Tipo di refrigerante
FR  |Réfrigérant
DE |Kaltemittel
9 BE  |Type koelmiddel
DK |Kglemiddeltype
SLO | Vrsta hladiva
CZ |Typ chladiva
IT Compressore
FR  |Compresseur
DE | Verdichter
10 [BE |Compressor
DK |Kompressor
SLO |Kompresor
CZ |Kompresor
[T |Valvola despansione
FR |Détendeur
DE |Expansionsventil
11 [BE [Expansieklep
DK |Ekspansionsventil
SLO | Ekspanzijski ventil
CZ |Expanzni ventil
IT Raccordi acqua, entrata/uscita (MPT gas)
FR  |Raccords d'eau, entrée/sortie (gaz MPT)
DE  |Wasseranschlusse, Eintritt/Austritt (GAS AuBengewinde)
12 [BE [Wateraansluitingen, inkomend/uitgaand (MPT gas)
DK | Vandtilslutninger, indgang/udgang (MPT gas)
SLO |Vodovodni prikljucki, vhod/izhod (MPT plin)
CZ |Spojky rozvodu vody, vstup/vystup (MPT plyn)
IT Pompa di calore aria-acqua / salamoia-acqua / acqua-acqua
FR  |Pompe a chaleur air-eau / eau salée-eau /eau-eau
DE |Luft-Wasser / Sole-Wasser / Wasser-Wasser Warmepumpe
13 |BE [Lucht-water/ pekel-water / water-water warmtepomp
DK |Varmepumpe luft-vand / saltvand-vand / vand-vand
SLO | Tepelné Cerpadlo vzduch-voda / sol'ankou-voda / voda-voda
CZ |Tepelné cerpadlo vzduch-voda / solankou-voda / voda-voda
IT | Con apparecchio di riscaldamento supplementare
FR |Equipée d'un dispositif de chauffage d’appoint
DE [Mit Zusatz-Heizgerdt
14 |[BE |Met extra verwarmingstoestel
DK |Med ekstra varmeapparat
SLO | Z dodatnim grelnikom
CZ |S pridavnym zafizenim pro topeni
T Potenza termica nominale
FR  |Puissance calorifiqgue nominale
DE |Nennheizleistung
15 [BE [Nominaal thermisch vermogen
DK |Nominel varmeeffekt
SLO |Nazivna toplotna mo¢
CZ |Jmenovity tepelny vykon
IT Consumo energetico annuale
FR  |Consommation annuelle d‘énergie
DE |Energieverbrauch pro Jahr
16 |[BE [Jaarlijks energieverbruik
DK__|Arligt stremforbrug
SLO [Letna poraba energije
CZ |Rocni energeticka spotreba




T Efficienza energetica stagionale in riscaldamento d'ambiente
FR |Efficacité énergétigue saisonniere pour le chouffage des locaux
DE | Saisonale Energieeffizienz der Raumheizung
17 |BE [Seizoensgebonden energie-efficiéntie bij omgevingsverwarming
DK |Arstidsbestemt energieffektivitet ved rumopvarmning
SLO [Sezonska energijska ucinkovitost ogrevanja prostorov
CZ |Sezonni energetickd Ucinnost ohfevu prostredi
T Livello potenza sonora, esterno
FR  [Niveau de puisssance acoustique, a l'extérieur
DE |Schallleistungspegel, auBen
18 |BE [Geluidsvermogenniveau, buitenshuis
DK |Lydeffektniveau, udenders
SLO |Zunanja raven zvo¢ne moci
CZ |Uroven akustického vykonu, externf
IT Livello potenza sonora, interno
FR  |Niveau de puisssance acoustique, a l'intérieur
DE |Schallleistungspegel, innen
19 |[BE |Geluidsvermogenniveau, binnenshuis
DK |Lydeffektniveau, indenders
SLO |Notranja raven zvo¢ne moci
CZ |Uroven akustického vykonu, interni
T Capacita dichiarata e coefficiente di performance per il riscaldamento con condizioni interne a 20°C e temperatura esterna Tj
FR |Capacité déclarée et coefficient de performance pour le chauffage at une température intérieure de 20°C et une température extérieure Tj
DE | Sperzifizierte Leistung und Leistungszahl fir Heizbetrieb bei Innenraumtemperatur 20 °C und Au3entemperatur Tj
20 |BE |Aangegeven capaciteit en prestatiecoéfficiént voor verwarming bij binnentemperatuur 20 °C en buitentemperatuur Tj
DK |Erkleeret effekt og ydelseskoefficient ved opvarmning med indenders betingelser pa 20 °C og udenders temperatur Tj
SLO | Deklarirana zmogljivost in koeficient ucinkovitosti ogrevanja pri notranji temperaturi 20 °C in zunanji temperaturi Tj
CZ |Prohlasend kapacita a koeficient vykonnosti pro topeni s internimi podminkami 20 °C a externi teplotou Tj
T Condizioni climatiche
FR | Conditions climatique
DE |Klimatische Bedingungen
21 |BE |Weersomstandigheden
DK | Vejrmaessige forhold
SLO [Vremenske razmere
CZ |Klimatické podminky
IT | Temperatura di bivalenza
FR  |Température bivalent
DE |Bivalenztemperatur
22 |BE |Bivalentietemperatuur
DK |Bivalent temperatur
SLO |Bivalentna tocka
CZ |Teplota pfi bivalentnim zapojeni
IT Temperatura limite operativa
FR | Température limite de functionnement
DE |Betriebsgrenztemperatur
23 |BE |Uiterste bedrijffstemperatuur
DK | Driftstemperaturgraense
SLO |Mejna delovna temperatura
CZ |Mezni provozni teplota
IT Temperatura limite per il riscaldamento dell'acqua
FR |Température maximale de fonctionnement pour chauffer I'eau
DE | Grenztemperatur der Wassererwdrmung
24 |BE |Grenstemperatuur voor waterverwarming
DK | Temperaturgraense for vandopvarmning
SLO |Mejna temperatura za ogrevanje vode
CZ |Mezni teplota pro ohfev vod
IT Capacita
FR |Capacité
DE [Leistung
25 |[BE |Capaciteit
DK |Kapacitet
SLO | Zmogljivost
CZ |Kapacita
T Capacita Tj = temperatura limite operativa
FR |Capacité Tj= température limite de functionnement
DE |Leistung Tj = Betriebsgrenztemperatur
26 |BE |Capaciteit Tj = uiterste bedrijffstemperatuur
DK |Tj-effekt = driftstemperaturgraense
SLO |Zmogljivost Tj - mejna delovna temperatura
CZ |Kapacita Tj = mezni provozni teplota




COP Tj = temperatura limite operativa

FR | COPd Tj= température limite de functionnement
DE | COPTj = Betriebsgrenztemperatur
27 |BE |COPTj= uiterste bedrijffstemperatuur
DK | COPTj = driftstemperaturgranse
SLO |COPT;j - mejna delovna temperatura
CZ |COPTj=mezni provozni teplota
T Coefficiente di degradazione
FR  |Coefficient de dégradation
DE  |Minderungsfaktor
28 |[BE |Degradatiecoéfficiént
DK |Nedbrydningskoefficient
SLO [Koeficient degradacije
CZ |Koeficient degradace
T Consumo energetico in modi diversi dal modo attivo
FR  |Consommation dénergie sous différents modes actifs
DE |Energieverbrauch sonstiger Betriebsmodi
29 |BE |Energieverbruik in andere modi dan actieve modus
DK | Stremforbrug i forskellige tilstande fra den aktive tilstand
SLO [Poraba energije v nacinih, ki se razlikujejo od nacina delovanja
CZ |Energeticka spotfeba v jinych reZzimech nez v aktivnim rezimu
IT Modo spento
FR  |Mode arrét
DE |Gerdtaus
30 [BE |Modus Uit
DK |Slukket tilstand
SLO [lzkljuceni nacin
CZ |RezZim vypnuti
T Modo termostato spento
FR  [Mode arrét par thermostat
DE |Temperaturregler aus
31 |BE |Modus Thermostaat uit
DK |Tilstand for slukket termostat
SLO |Nacin izklju¢enega termostata
CZ |Rezim vypnutého termostatu
IT Modo stand-by
FR  |Mode veille
DE |Standby
32 |BE |Modus stand-b
DK |Standby-tilstand
SLO |Nacin stanja pripravljenosti
CZ |Pohotovostni rezim
T Modo riscaldamento del carter
FR  |Mode de chauffage de carter
DE |Vorwdrmen des Kurbelgehduses
33 [BE |Modus Carterverwarming
DK |Tilstand for opvarmning af afskeermningen
SLO |Nacin ogrevanja zascitnega okrova
CZ |Rezim ohtevu ochranného krytu
IT | Apparecchio di riscaldamento supplementare
FR | Dispositif de chauffage mixtes par pompe a chaleur
DE |Zusatz-Heizgerdt
34 |[BE |Extraverwarmingstoestel
DK |Ekstra varmeapparat
SLO | Dodatni grelnik
CZ |Pridavné zafizeni pro topeni
T Potenza termica nominale
FR  |Puissance termique nominale
DE |Nennheizleistung
35 [BE |Nominaal thermisch vermogen
DK |Nominel varmeeffekt
SLO |Nazivna toplotna moc¢
CZ |Jmenovity tepelny vykon
[T |Tipo di alimentazione energetica
FR  |Type dénergie utilisée
DE | Artder Energieversorgung
36 |[BE [Type energietoevoer
DK | Type af stremforsyningsenergi
SLO | Vrsta oskrbe z elektri¢no energijo
CZ | Druh energetického privodu




T Per apparecchi di riscaldamento misti a pompa di calore
FR  |Puor les dispositifs de chauffage mixtes par pompe a chaleur
DE | Mit Warmepumpe gekoppelte Heizgerate
37 |BE |Voor verwarmingstoestellen gecombineerd met warmtepomp
DK |Til blandede opvarmningsapparater med varmepumpe
SLO | Za kombinirane grelnika s toplotno ¢rpalko
CZ |Pro smisend topna zafizeni s tepelnym cerpadlem
T Profilo di carico dichiarato
FR  [Profil de charge déclarée
DE |Sperzifiziertes Lastprofil
38 |BE |Opgegeven lastprofiel
DK [Erklzeret belastningsprofil
SLO | Doloceni profil rabe
CZ | Deklarovany zatézovy profil
IT Consumo giornaliero di energia elettrica
FR  [Consommation journaliére d'électricité
DE [Stromverbrauch pro Tag
39 |[BE [Dagelijks elektriciteitsverbruik
DK [Dagligt stremforbrug
SLO |Dnevna poraba elektri¢cne energije
CZ |Denni spotieba elektrické energie
T Consumo annuo di energia elettrica
FR  [|Consommation annuelle délectricité
DE |Jahresstromverbrauch
40 |BE |Jaarlijks elektriciteitsverbruik
DK | Arligt stramforbrug
SLO |Letna poraba elektri¢ne energije
CZ |Rocnispotreba elektrické energie
IT Efficienza energetica in riscaldamento dell’acqua
FR [Efficacité énergétique pour le chauffage de I'eau
DE [Energieeffizienz der Wassererwarmung
41 |BE [Energie-efficiéntie bij waterverwarming
DK |Energieffektivitet for vandopvarmningen
SLO |Energijska ucinkovitost ogrevanja vode
CZ |Energetické Gcinnost ohfevu vody
IT Altri elementi
FR  [Autres éléments
DE [Sonstige Angaben
42 |BE |Andere elementen
DK [Andre elementer
SLO |Druge postavke
CZ |Jiné prvky
IT Controllo della capacita
FR  |Régolation de la puissance
DE |Leistungsregelung
43 |BE |Controle van de capaciteit
DK |Kapacitetsstyring
SLO |Upravljanje zmogljivosti
CZ |Rizeni kapacity
T Controllo della capacita della temperatura di mandata
FR  [Controle de la capacité de la température de départ
DE  |Regelung der Vorlauftemperatur
44 |[BE |Controle van de capaciteit van de afvoertemperatuur
DK |Kapacitetsstyring for fremlgbstemperaturen
SLO |Upravljanje zmogljivosti temperature v dovodu
CZ |Rizeni kapacity teploty piitoku
IT Controllo della capacita della portata d'acqua
FR | Contréle de la capacité du débit de I'eau
DE |Regelung der Wasserdurchflussmenge
45 |BE |Controle van de capaciteit van het waterdebiet
DK [Styring af vandstrammens volumen
SLO |Upravljanje zmogljivosti pretoka vode
CZ |Jmenovita Uroven akustického vykonu A7/W55 dB(A)
IT Livello di potenza sonora nominale A7/W55 dB(A)
FR  [Puissance acoustigue nominale A7/W55 dB(A)
DE _|Nenn-Schalleistungspegel A7/W55 dB(A)
46 |BE |Nominaal geluidsvermogenniveau A7/W55 dB(A)
DK |Nominelt lydeffektniveau A7/W55 db(A)
SLO |Nazivna raven zvo¢ne moci A7/W55 dB(A)
CZ |Jmenovita uroven akustického vykonu A7/W55 dB(A)
T Livello di potenza sonora nominale A7/W55, Tm, Q4 dB(A)
FR  [Pression acoustique nominale A7/W55, Tm, Q4 dB(A)
DE  [Nenn-Schalleistungspegel A7/W55, 1 m Abstand, Q4 dB(A)
47 |BE  |Nominaal geluidsvermogenniveau A7/W55, T m, Q4 dB(A)
DK [Nominelt lydeffekniveau A7/W55, 1m, Q4 dB(A)
SLO [Nazivna raven zvo¢ne moci A7/W55, Tm, Q4 dB(A)
CZ |Jmenovita Uroven akustického vykonu A7/W55, 1 m Q4 dB(A)




T Livello di potenza sonora massimo dB(A)
FR  [Puissance acoustigue maximale dB(A)
DE  [Maximaler Schallleistungspegel dB(A)
48 |BE |Maximaal geluidsvermogenniveau dB(A)
DK [Maksimalt nominelt lydeffektniveau dB(A)
SLO | Najvisja raven zvocne moci dB(A)
CZ | Maximalni troven akustického vykonu dB(A)
IT La classe del controllo di temperatura
FR [Laclasse du controle de température
DE [Die Klasse der Temperaturregelung
49 |[BE |De klasse van de temperatuurregeling
DK [Temperaturreguleringsklassen
SLO |Trieda requlécie teploty
CZ |Trida regulace teploty
IT Pacchetti di generatori di calore (con/senza accumulo sanitario)
FR |Les balots des appareils de chauffage (avec/sans réservoir d'eau chaude)
DE [Pakete von Space Heater (mit/ohne Warmwasserspeicher)
50 |BE |Pakketten van Space Heater (met/zonder warm water opslagtank)
DK [Pakker af rumvarmeren (med/uden varmt vand opbevaringstank)
SLO |Baliky kozmického ohrievaca (so/bez zdsobnik teplej vody)
CZ |Balicky prostorového ohfivace (so/bez zasobnik teplé vody)
T Portata nominale salamoia 0 acqua, scambiatore di calore esterno
FR  |Flux deau glycolée ou d'eau nominal, échangeur de chaleur extérieur
DE  [Nominale Sole- oder Wassermenge, AuBenwarmetauscher
51 |[BE |Geschatte brijn of waterstroomsnelheid, warmtewisselaar in de buitenlucht
DK [Nominel saltvand eller vandmaengde, udenders varmeveksler
SLO | Menovity prietok solanky alebo vody, vonkajsi vymennik tepla
CZ |Jmenovity pritok solanky nebo vody, venkovni vymeénik tepla
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